AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD 04 APRIL 2017 TO DETERMINE IF THE CITY OF OSBORN, CLINTON AND DEKALB COUNTIES SHALL CONTINUE APPLYING AND COLLECTING THE LOCAL SALES TAX ON THE TITLING OF MOTOR VEHICLES, TRAILERS, BOATS, AND OUTBOARD MOTORS THAT WERE PURCHASED FROM A SOURCE OTHER THAN A LICENSED MISSOURI DEALER.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF OSBORN, CLINTON AND DEKALB COUNTIES, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Upon the canvass of the returns, according to law, of the results of the General Election held in the City of Osborn, Missouri on 04 April 2017 on the following question was as follows:

QUESTION

Shall the City of Osborn continue applying and collecting the local sales tax on the titling of motor vehicles, trailers, boats, and outboard motors that were purchased from a source other than a licensed Missouri dealer?

Rejection of this measure will result in a reduction of local revenue to provide for vital services for the City of Osborn and it will place Missouri dealers of motor vehicles, outboard motors, boats, and trailers at a competitive disadvantage to non-Missouri dealers of motor vehicles, outboard motors, boats, and trailers.

YES: 33 NO: 09

Section 2. The Board of Aldermen finds the same was held in all respects in conformity with the ordinances of the City of Osborn, and laws of the State of Missouri; that the various Judges and Clerks were qualified and duly sworn in before entering upon the discharge of their respective duties; that the records of said election were duly certified according to law; that from a canvass of said election returns the Board of Aldermen finds the following number of yes and no votes received, said total covering the entire City of Osborn, Missouri:

<u>Section 2</u>. The Board of Aldermen further finds that the total number of votes cast by the entire City of Osborn, Missouri in the above election was 42.

<u>Section 3</u>. The Board of Aldermen further finds after full and final canvass of said returns that the proposed continuation sales tax passed by a simple majority of the votes.

Read two times, passed and approved this 12th day of April, 2017.

ATTEST:

David E. Meek, Mayor

Jody Barlow, City Clerk

CANVASS OF THE CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION IN THE CITY OF OSBORN, CLINTON AND DEKALB COUNTIES, MISSOURI ON 04 APRIL 2017

A CONTINUATION OF APPLYING AND COLLECTING THE LOCAL SALES TAX ON THE TITLING OF MOTOR VEHICLES, TRAILERS, BOATS, AND OUTBOARD MOTORS THAT WERE PURCHASED FROM A SOURCE OTHER THAN A LICENSED MISSOURI DEALER FOR GENERAL REVENUE PURPOSES

Shall the City of Osborn continue applying and collecting the local sales tax on the titling of motor vehicles, trailers, boats, and outboard motors that were purchased from a source other than a licensed Missouri dealer?

Rejection of this measure will result in a reduction of local revenue to provide for vital services for the City of Osborn and it will place Missouri dealers of motor vehicles, outboard motors, boats, and trailers at a competitive disadvantage to non-Missouri dealers of motor vehicles, outboard motors, boats, and trailers.

Yes	33
No	09

I, Jody Barlow, Clerk of the City of Osborn, Missouri, hereby certify the above and foregoing to be a true, correct and complete abstract of all votes cast in said city, for a one percent sales tax for general revenue purposes at the General Election, held on the 4th day of April 2017, as shown by the returns made to my office by the County Clerks of Clinton and DeKalb Counties.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix the seal of said city at my office in Osborn, Missouri, this 12th day of April 2017.

Jody Barlow, City Clerk City of Osborn